Bienvenue dans |I'univers Bubbles !
Welcome to the Bubbles universe !



A propos de The Bubbles Company

The Bubbles Company, c'est I'aventure d'une start-up frangaise, créée a Paris, en 2014 autour d'un objet connecté, la
Bubble, concue pour vous rendre le service dont vous avez besoin au quotidien, lorsque vous étes en situation de
mobilité : re(charger) son smartphone .

Nous vivons dans un monde plus connecté que jamais, ou le smartphone est devenu un outil indispensable
accompagnant toutes nos activités au quotidien. En mettant la technologie au service du monde réel, dans tous les
lieux de la ville, nous facilitons le quotidien des uns et des autres grace a une application simple d'utilisation, qui vous
permet de trouver un lieu ol re(charger) votre smartphone quand que vous en avez besoin.

Votre parcours en ville nous inspire : pour ré(unir) les uns et les autres, maintenir le lien essentiel entre le monde
physique et le monde digital, nous déposons des Bubbles dans tous les lieux de vie que vous aimez, pour vous
accompagner dans votre quotidien a tous les moments de votre vie personnelle et professionnelle afin de vous offrir
un monde de services innovants et évolutifs, adapté aux besoins de chacun .

Parce que nous avons a cceur d'étre proche de vous, nous nous appuyons sur la créativité et |'innovation pour vous
rendre la vie plus simple en vous permettant de rester connecté au bon endroit au bon moment. Nous allions
enthousiasme, inspiration et accessibilité pour créer des beaux produits, utiles, simples d'utilisation et qu'ils puissent
évoluer chaque jour, en vous offrant toujours plus de services, en fonction de vos besoins et centres d'intéréts.

Bubbles, étre utile Ia ou vous étes.



Etape 1: Initialisez votre Bubble et confirmez votre code pin exclusif

1. Branchez votre Bubble électriquement.
2. Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.
3. Téléchargez I'app MyBubbles sur votre store préféré :

4 AMDADIT: APF O Available on the
MyBubbles Disponible sur [* S @IIeIEY E] App StO;'E

4. Ouvrez I'app MyBubbles & proximité de votre Bubble (moins de 5 métres). La Bubble va étre détectée
automatiguement par I'app en quelgues secondes. L'écran suivant s'affiche alors, suivez simplement les instructions
fournies dans 'app.
®) (@) Renseignez le code pin de la Bubble qui figure au dos de cette
notice. N'égarez pas ce code, Il pourra vous servir plus tard.

’ il Pourquoi un code pin ? Il permet de vous reconnaitre comme propriétaire

de la Bubble et d'empécher les changements de configuration de votre

Bubble par d'autres possesseurs de 'app.

Besoin d'aide sur cette étape ? Contactez-nous : help@bubbles-company.com



Configurer facilement votre Bubble avec I'app MyBubbles
Etape 2: choix du mode d'accessibilité de votre Bubble (usage privé ou public)

Sivous étes un commercgant, nous vous recommandons de choisir un Usage commergant public pour étre référencé
dans I'app MyBubbles et étre ainsi géolocalise par les utilisateurs en recherche d'une borne Bubbles pour recharger
leur batterie de smartphone. Vous ne souhaitez pas attirer de visiteurs supplémentaires dans votre lieu ? Choisissez
alors l'option Usage commercant privé. Si vous étes une entreprise, choisissez I'Usage entreprise, la Bubble sera
accessible pour vos collaborateurs et vos visiteurs, mais non référencée dans |'app. Si vous étes un particulier ,
choisissez Usage domestique ou Usage entreprise selon que vous 'utilisiez a votre domicile ou a votre bureau.

Usage commercant Usage commercant Usage entreprise Usage domestique

Public Privé Privé Privé

Suivez les instructions de I'app MyBubbles. Selon le mode d'usage choisi, la Bubble va acquérir de nouveaux attributs
et fonctionnalités permettant de rendre de nombreux services a ceux et celles qui I'utilisent. Ce processus n'est pas
définitif, vous pourrez ultérieurement changer le mode d'usage de la Bubble si vous le souhaitez.



Configurer facilement votre Bubble avec I'app MyBubbles
Etape 2: fonctionnalités acquises par la Bubble selon son mode d'usage

La Bubble est un objet de recharge connecté qui vous permet d'accéder a de nombreux services et fonctionnalités.
Pour répondre a vos attentes, nous en créons de nouveaux regulierement. Pensez a mettre a jour régulierement votre
app pour bénéficier de nos services évolutifs. Voici un apercu de nos services et fonctionnalités qui s'activent sur la
Bubble selon le mode d'utilisation que vous avez choisi .

G

@

Drive-To-Store Coupons en point de vente  Configurations spéciales Configurations spéciales
Coupons en point de vente Rewards de visite Mode Beacon Naotifications visuelles
Rewards de visite Services marques partenaires Mode nuit Mode nuit
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Services marques partenaires Services entreprise Services fans



Configurer facilement votre Bubble avec I'app MyBubbles
Etape 3: personnalisez la couleur de votre Bubble selon vos envies

1. Ouvrez le service de configuration de la Bubble qui s'est installé a la fin du processus de choix du mode d'usage.
Le service de configuration est indiqué par l'icone @
2. Choisissez la couleur par défaut de votre Bubble ainsi que sa couleur pendant la recharge.

'®) Par défaut, la rosace de choix de couleurs qui s'affiche permet de configurer le
mode vellle, c'est a dire quand aucun smartphone n'est en charge sur la Bubble.
Pour configurer la couleur quand un smartphone est en charge sur la Bubble,
cliguez sur l'icone

Des options sont disponibles pour rendre votre Bubble encore plus smart :

Le niveau de luminosité max permet de limiter la puissance de la led lumineuse si
votre Bubble est installée dans un endroit plutdt sombre.

|'ajout d'une respiration permet de créer une respiration de lumiere harmonieuse
sur votre Bubble. Plus la durée de la respiration est longue, plus celle-ci sera douce.
Lorsqu'une respiration lumineuse est ajoutee, une nouvelle option apparait pour
vous permettre de choisir le niveau de luminosité min. La respiration se fera entre

les valeurs max et min indiquées. Plus les valeurs sont proches, plus la respiration
2 sera douce.



Votre Bubble... pratique pour vous rendre des petits services au quotidien !

Votre Bubble est maintenant configurée, il ne vous reste plus qu'a découvrir son univers de services | En voici quelques
exemples :

Ma Bubble Notifications Visuelles Trouvez une recharge Phrases du Jour

Avec 'application MyBubbles, vous profitez de tous nos services. A la maison ou au bureau, decouvrez le service
Notifications Visuelles, qui permet a la Bubble d'indiquer par une couleur les notifications que vous recevez sur votre
smartphone : bleu pour un appel, vert pour un SMS,... A vous de le configurer selon vos envies !

Vous avez choisi le mode d'usage commercant ? Vous allez devenir incontournable : le service Trouvez une Recharge
vous rend visible sur la carte interactive et vous permet de recevoir de nouveaux visiteurs en recherche de batterie ! Le
service Promotions vous permet d'annoncer vos promotions a vos visiteurs ! Etil y en a bien d'autres encore !

Mettez a jour votre app de temps en temps, nous publions regulierement de nouveaux services.
Vous voulez nous communiquer une idée, un besoin de services ? ideeshubbles@bubbles-company.com



FAQ

Vous souhaitez remplacer les cables par défaut fournis avec la Bubble par vos propres cables ?

C'est une procédure simple mais gue nous déconseillons fortement si les cables utilisés ne sont pas ceux fournis par
le constructeur de votre smartphone. Un cable défectueux pourrait endommager la Bubble de maniere irréversible.
Pour changer un cable, il vous suffit d'enlever la piece plastique de calage des cables située sous la Bubble : a l'aide
d'un tournevis Torx taille 6, enlevez les 2 vis de maintien puis enlevez la piece. Les ports USB sont désormais
accessibles pour remplacer un cable. Repositionnez la piece de fixation une fois I'opération effectuée.

Vous souhaitez couper la lumiere de la Bubble la nuit ?

Il est tout a fait possible de configurer des créneaux horaires pendant lesquels la lumiere de la Bubble est totalement
éteinte, tout en maintenant la fonction de recharge de la Bubble. Cette fonctionnalité est appelé Mode Nuit, elle se
configure a partir de 'app MyBubbles, dans le service Ma Bubble. Le Mode Nuit s'enclenche automatiquement chaque
jour, des lors qu'il a été configuré.

Vous he parvenez pas a vous reconnecter a la Bubble ou a changer ses couleurs ?

La Bubble n'est accessible que par Bluetooth. Si vous souhaitez la reconfigurer ou simplement profiter des services
de notification de celle-ci, veuillez préalablement activer votre Bluetooth. L'appairage se fait alors automatiquement
lorsque vous vous trouvez a proximité de la Bubble. Néanmoins dans quelques rares cas, cet appairage ne se fait pas
immeédiatement, il est alors recommandé d'aller dans le menu Bluetooth de votre smartphone et de sélectionner la
Bubble pour I'appairer manuellement.

Trouvez d'autres réponses a vos questions dans notre FAQ située a I'adresse http://bubbles-company.com/faq



Conditions d'utilisation

Une station pour smartphones et tablettes : a Bubble est une station de recharge Bluetooth. Elle est uniquement
dediée a la recharge de smartphones et tablettes. Tous les autres types d'appareils ne sont pas indigués pour une
recharge par la Bubble.

Usage en intérieur obligatoire : La Bubble n'est pas faite pour un usage en extérieur, son positionnement et son
utilisation doivent étre exclusivement en intérieur.

Evitez les manipulations excessives de la Bubble : il est fortement deconseillé d'ouvrir la Bubble par vous méme pour
tenter de la réparer ou pour tout autre raison. Toujours vérifier gu'elle est hors tension en cas de manipulation visant
a changer les cables. En cas de probleme, veuiller contacter The Bubbles Company.

Alimentation :

Courant: 120V - 230V (sous respectivement 50Hz et 60 Hz) | Ampérage : 1,35A | Tension de sortie de la Bubble : 5V |
Ampérage de sortie des connecteurs de charge: 1,7 A max | Tension de sortie des connecteurs de charge: 5V
Température de fonctionnement; -5 - +45 C

A propos

Fabriquant : La Bubble est un produit developpé par The Bubbles Company, 11 cite Vaneau, 75007 PARIS, France.
Nom du produit : Bubble TWO, version 1.0

Déclaration de conformité consultable a I'adresse http://bubbles-company.com/certificat/bubbletwo

Certifications : CE - R&TTE (EU) | CE - EMC (EU) | CE - LVD (EU) | RoHS (EU) | FCC ID (US) | FCC VOC (US) | ETL (US) |
IC ID (Canada) | CETL (Canada)

Contact pour le SAV ou toute question : help@bubbles-company.com



About The Bubbles Company

The Bubbles Company, is the adventure of a French start-up, founded in Paris, in 2014 around a connected object, the
Bubble, designed to give you the service you need every day, when you are away from your living places : charge up
your smartphone.

We live in a world more connected than ever, where the smartphone has become an indispensable tool accompanying
all our daily activities. Using technology to improve the real world, in all the places of the city, we facilitate each other
daily lives with an application easy to use that allows you to find a place where to charge up your smartphone when
you need It.

Your trip in the city inspires us : to reunite each other, maintain the essential link between the physical world and the
digital world, we install Bubbles in all living places you love, to accompany you into your daily routine at all moments
of your personal and professional life. The Bubbles bring you a world of innovative and evolving services, adapted to
everyone's needs.

Because we are dedicated to be close to you, we rely on creativity and innovation to make your life easier by allowing
you to stay connected to the right place at the right time. We combine enthusiasm, inspiration and accessibility to
create beautiful products, useful, easy to use and they are evolving day by day, offering you even more services,
depending on your needs and interests.

Bubbles, be useful where you are.



Step 1: Inifiél-ize your Bubble and confirm your exclusive pin code

1. Connect your Bubble clectrically.
2. Activate Bluetooth on your smartphone.
3. Download the MyBubbles app on your favorite store:

MyBubbles Available on u}b CnnqlL play E] HAHEE;{&;F%

4. Open the MyBubbles app close to your Bubble (within 5 meters). The Bubble will be detected automatically by the
app in a few seconds. The following screen appears, simply follow the instructions provided in the app.

®) o Enter the pin code of the Bubble on the back cover of this manual.
Do not lose this code, it may later be used.

’ Why a pin code? It helps to recognize you as the owner of the
Bubble and prevent your Bubble configuration to be changed by

e other app users.
| ” pp

Need help with this step? Contact us : help@bubbles-company.com



Easily configure your Bubble with MyBubbles app (1/3)
Step 2: choose the access mode of your Bubble (private or public use)

If you are a merchant, we recommend you to choose a Public Merchant use to be referenced in the MyBubbles app
and thus be geolocated by users seeking a Bubbles terminal to recharge their smartphone battery. You do not want to
attract more visitors in your place? Then, choose the Private Merchant use option. If you are a company, choose the
Business use, the Bubble will be accessible to your employees and visitors, but not referenced in the app. If you are an
individual, choose the Domestic use or Business use if you use it at home or your office.

Merchant use Merchant use Business use Domestic use
Public Private Private Private

2. Follow the instructions in the MyBubbles app. Depending on the usage mode selected, the Bubble will acquire new
attributes and features offering many services to those who use it. This process is not definitive, you can later change
the Bubble mode of use if you wish.



Easily configure your Bubble with MyBubbles app (2/3)
Step 2: features acquired by the Bubble according to its mode of use

The Bubble is a charging connected object that allows you to access many services and features. To meet your
expectations, we will create new ones each month. Remember to reqularly update your app to benefit from our
evolving services. Here is an overview of our services and features activated on the Bubble according to the use mode

you have chosen.

Drive-To-Store In-store couponing
In-store couponing Visits rewards
Visits rewards Partrier Brands Services

@

Partner Brands Services

Special settings

9

Beacon Mode

9

Night Mode

Business Services

G

@

Special settings

@

Visual Notifications

WV

Night Mode

Bubbles by [..] Services



Easily configure your Bubble with MyBubbles app (3/3)
Step 3: Customize the color of your Bubble according to your desires

1. Open the Bubble configuration service that has been installed at the end of the process of the use mode. The
configuration service is indicated by the icon @
2. Select the default color of your Bubble and its color during charging.

'®) By default, the rosette of colored choice that appears allows to configure the
standby mode, it means when no smartphone is charging on the Bubble.
To set a color when a smartphone is charging on the Bubble, click the icon ®

Some options are available to make your Bubble even smarter :

The maximum brightness level imits the power of the illuminated LED if your
Bubble is installed in a dark place.

Adding a glowing helps to create a harmonious lighting glowing on your Bubble.

Maximurn brightness level The longer is the breathing duration, the softer will be the breathing.
12 When a lighting breathing is added, a new option appears for you to choose the
Add a glowing minimum brightness level. The breathing will be between the maximum and
: " O—e minimum values shown. The closer are the values, the softer will be the breathing.

Minimum brightness level

2



Your Bubble: convenient to provide you small services for everyday life!

Your Bubble is now configured, all you need now is to discover its world of services! Here are some examples:

My Bubble Visual Notifications Find a Charge Station Daily Boost

With the MyBubbles application, you enjoy all our services. At home or your office, discover the Visual Notifications
service, which enables the Bubble to indicate by a color the notifications you receive on your smartphone: blue for a
call, green for a SMS ... Up to you to configure it as you wish!

Did you choose the Merchant use ? Your place will become the place to be: Find a Charge Station service makes you
visible on the interactive map and allows you to receive new visitors seeking battery! The Promotions service allows
you to propose special offers to your visitors! And there are many more services to come!

Update your app from time to time, we publish new services regularly.
Do you want to suggest us an idea, a services need? ideashubbles@bubbles-company.com



FAQ

Do you want to replace the default cables supplied with the Bubble by your own cables?

It is a simple procedure but we strongly advice against if the cables used are not those provided by the manufacturer
of your smartphone. A faulty cable could damage the Bubble irreversibly. To change a cable, please kindly remove the
plastic wedging piece of cables located under the Bubble: using a Torx size 6 screwdriver, remove the two holding
screws and remove the piece. The USB ports are now accessible to replace a cable. Reposition the mounting part
once the operation performed.

Do you want to switch off the Bubble light during the night?

It is possible to configure time slots during which the light of the Bubble is totally turned off, while maintaining the
charging function of the Bubble. This feature is called Night mode, it is configured from the MyBubbles app in the My
Bubble service. The Night mode is automatically activated every day, when it has been configured.

Are you unable to reconnect to the Bubble or change its colors?

The Bubble is accessible only via Bluetooth. If you want to reconfigure or simply enjoy its notification services, please
activate your Bluetooth beforehand. The peering is done automatically when you are close to the Bubble. However, in
some cases, this peering is not done immediately, it is recommended to go in the Bluetooth menu of your smartphone
and select the Bubble to pair it manually.

Find more answers to your questions in our FAQ : http://bubbles-company.com/faq



Terms of use

A station for smartphones and tablets: The Bubble is a Bluetooth charging station. It is only dedicated to charge
smartphones and tablets. All other types of devices are not suitable for charging on the Bubble.

Inside use mandatory: The Bubble is not made for an exterior use, its positioning and its use must be exclusively
inside.

Avoid excessive handling of the Bubble: it is not advisable to open the Bubble on your own to try to repair it or other
reason. Always unplug the Bubble before any manipulation aimed to change cables. If problems occur, please contact
The Bubbles Company.

Alimentation :

Power: 120V -230V (respectively under 50Hz and 60Hz) | Amperage: 1,35 A| Qutput voltage of the Bubble: 5V | Output
amperage of charging connectors: 1,7 A max | Output voltage of charging connectors: 5V

Operating Temperature: -5 - +45 C

About

Manufacturer. The Bubble is a product developed by The Bubbles Company, 11 cite Vaneau, 75007 PARIS, France.
Product name: Bubble TWO, version 1.0
Declaration of Conformity available at http://bubbles-company.com/certificat/bubbletwo

Contact for After Sales Service or questions: help@bubbles-company.com



This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules / Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de 'appareil doit accepter
tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

MPE Requirements

To satisfy FCC / IC RF exposure requirements, a separation distance of 20 cm or more should be maintained between the antenna
of this device and persons during device operation.

To ensure compliance, operations at closer than this distance is not recommended.

Les antennes installées doivent étre situées de fagon a ce que la population ne puisse y étre exposée a une distance de moins de 20
cm. Installer les antennes de fagon a ce que le personnel ne puisse approcher a 20 cm ou moins de la position centrale de l'antenne.
La FCC des Etats-Unis stipule que cet appareil doit étre en tout temps éloigné d’au moins 20 cm des personnes pendant son
fonctionnement.



See you

soon In the app
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